CLAS 67-501/67-21
68-69 N123 AVN 23 INF
71 B/228 ASHB 1 CAV
Business Exec
Zinke, Jimmy Dan #
Z' ·~,,..... .. ...__ _ _,
63
64-65118 AHC

presentation at the VHPA 2010 Reunion in
San Diego.
How to order a 1 :50,000 map
Use the USGS Order Form 67-0002 showed on page 528: Select the map(s) you want by consulting the 1 :50,000 Order Guide Map and then the
1 :50,000 Map Index Table. All three of these items will appear on the VHPA's www.vhpaservices.com website some iime during 2010. The Order
Guide Map covers both former North and South Vietnam. The version that covers both the North and the South is called "full version" and will
appear on the website. Due to Directory space limitations, a smaller version, for just former South Vietnam, is presented here.
1044"8
SECTION II - History Section
2 .
, ~ a.f Nlllmbeq Sptom
! SOUTH
C/4,INA
SEA
385
Remembering the "read right up" rule for maps, you need the two horizontal digits plus the two vertical digits as shown in the box in the lower right
corner of the illustration. This four-dig it number (6832) is the key to using the 1 :50,000 Index Table. All NGA (National Geospatial-lntelligence
Agency) [An agency of the US Department of Defense that manages and provides imagery and geospatial information for diverse military, civil , and
international needs.] 1 :50,000 maps have a 10-character number. For the Vietnam series the first 5 characters are "L7014" plus the four-dig it
number explained above plus the "sheet number" (1, 2, 3, or 4) as shown in the box in the lower right corner of the illustration. Thus the first 9
characters "L7014-6832" of the NGA number identify a "quad" of ind ividual 1 :50,000 sheets or maps. Since each 50,000 map covers
approximately 17 square statue miles or 27.5 square kilometers, the "sheet number" and name can help you get the exact map want. As shown in
the box in the il lustration, the sheets in the quad are numbered "1" or "I" in the top right, "2" or "II " in the bottom right, "3" or "Ill" in the bottom
left, and "4" or "IV" in the top right.
Assume for example we are interested in a map of the area around the II Corps city of Qui Nhon located on the ocean. The 1:50,000 Order Guide
Map-suggests the two horizontal digits would be 68 and the two vertical digits would be 34, 35, 36, or 37 but we can't tell for sure. Therefore we
are looking for a sheet with an NGA number of "L7014-683" plus a 4, 5, 6, 7 and we don't know the sheet number either. We now consult the
1 :50,000 Map Index Table.
_)
1 :50,000 Map Index Table .
The "full version" of this USGS provided table will appear on the VHPA's website. This table has 9 columns and 507 rows (one for each of the
1 :50,000 maps in North and South Vietnam) . Due to Directory space limitations, only a few rows are shown here. The codes for the Countries
column are: VM - Vietnam, KH - Cambodia, LS - Laos, CH - China; NV - formerly North Vietnam, SV - formerly South Vietnam.
USGS# NGA# Name Map Date Edition Countries NV/SV Slat El ong Geo PDF
61428 L701468351 TUY AN 1965 1 VM sv 1315 10930 YES
61429 L701468352 TUY HOA 1969 3 VM sv 1300 10930 YES
61430 L701468353 DONG CAM 1970 2 VM sv 1300 10915 YES